
 
 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 

COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP 
 

Wednesday, 9th February, 2022, 2.00 pm -  (watch the live meeting 
here and watch the recording here) 
 
Members: Please see Membership list set out below.  
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for 
live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone 
attending the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask 
members of the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to 
include the public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting 
should be aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or 
recorded by others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating 
in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral 
protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or 
reported on.   

 
By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are 
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings. 
 
The chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES   
 
To receive any apologies for absence.  
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Chair will consider the admission of any items of Urgent Business. (Late 
items of Urgent Business will be considered where they appear. New items of 
Urgent Business will be considered under Item x below).  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Members of the Board must declare any personal and/or prejudicial interests 
with respect to agenda items and must not take part in any discussion with 
respect to those items.  
 

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_NmFlYWRmZmMtMTIzZi00YzJkLTk3YjktMTgyMWFiM2Q3Nzg4%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%226ddfa760-8cd5-44a8-8e48-d8ca487731c3%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22082c2e5d-5e1e-45e1-aa8b-522a7eea8a16%22%7d
https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PL_DSjoFpWl8tSPZp3XSVAEhv-gWr-6Vzd


 

5. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 6) 
 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 8 December 2021 as a correct 
record.  
 

6. MEMBERSHIP  (PAGES 7 - 8) 
 

7. COMMUNITY TENSIONS MONITORING  (PAGES 9 - 24) 
 
Presentation by Heather Hutchings.  
 

8. PANTS CAMPAIGN  (PAGES 25 - 50) 
 
Presentation by Anna Holland. 
 

9. HARINGEY PROBATION DELIVERY UNIT UPDATE  (PAGES 51 - 84) 
 
Presentation by Joe Benmore and Russell Symons.  
 

10. HARINGEY YOUR CHOICE PROPOSAL  (PAGES 85 - 98) 
 
Presentation by Beverley Hendricks. 
 

11. OUTREACH RECRUITMENT TEAM  (PAGES 99 - 102) 
 
Presentation by Debbie Jacyna. 
 

12. DHR   
 
Verbal update by Manju Lukhman.  
 

13. STRATEGIC ASSESSMENT   
 
Verbal update by Sandeep Broca. 
 

14. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   
 
To consider any new items of Urgent Business admitted under Item 2 above.  
 

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS   
 
To raise any items of AOB.  
 

16. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   
 
To note the dates of future meetings set out below: 
 
 
 

 



 

Nazyer Choudhury, Principal Committee Co-ordinator 
Tel – 020 8489 3321 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: nazyer.choudhury@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Fiona Alderman 
Head of Legal & Governance (Monitoring Officer) 
George Meehan House, 294 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8JZ 
 
Tuesday, 01 February 2022 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

MINUTES OF MEETING COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP 
HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 8TH DECEMBER, 2021, 3:30PM - 
5:30PM 
 

 

PRESENT: 
 

Simon Crick – Borough Commander (Co-Chair)   

Cllr Perey Ahmet – Leader of the Council (Co-Chair)  

Jackie Di Falco - Assistant Director for Early Help & Prevention  

Eduardo Araujo – Senior Tottenham Community Safety Manager 

Marco Bardetti -  Metropolitan Police 

Joe Benmore – Community Safety & Enforcement Team 

Sandeep Broca -  Community Safety & Enforcement Team 

Peter Christian – NCL Clinical Commissioning Group Member 

Cllr Zena Brabazon – Cabinet Member for Early Years, Children and Families 

Tracey Downie – Executive Director of Operations – Housing Management Service 

Chantelle Fatania -  Consultant in Public Health 

Geoffrey Ocen -  Bridge Renewal Trust Chief Executive  

Ann Graham –  Director of Children’s Services 

Beverley Hendricks -  Assistant Director for Safeguarding and Social Care 

Manju Lukhman – Violence Against Women & Girls Strategic Lead 

Inspector Scott Mason -  Metropolitan Police 

Charlotte Pomery -  Assistant Director for Commissioning 

Beverly Tarka – Director of Adults and Health  

Eubert Malcolm –Assistant Director Stronger and safer Communities 

 Seb Adejei- Addoh – Metropolitan Police  

Neil Billany – Metropolitan Police  

 
 
33. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred Members present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda in 
respect of filming at this meeting, and Members noted the information contained 
therein. 

Page 1 Agenda Item 5



 

 

 
34. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies had been received from Rachel Lissaur.    

 
35. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There were none.  

 
36. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest.  

 
37. MINUTES  

 
Page 5 of the minutes referring to Early Years should be changed to read “Early Help”.   

RESOLVED:  

That subject to the above change, the minutes of the meeting held on 6 October 2021 be 

agreed as a correct record. 

 
38. MEMBERSHIP  

 
Noted. 

 
39. YOUTH JUSTICE THEMATIC INSPECTION REPORT  

 
Ms Jackie Di Falco presented the item.  

Co-Chair, Mr Simon Crick stated that he would be happy to support the ongoing work 

regarding stop-and search.  

The meeting welcomed the report and heard that:  

 Some internship work was being done with Sony music. A music studio was being used 

and a workspace was available for use in Bruce Grove. Work was being done with Sony 

to develop the skills for young people so they could pursue various careers.  

 The work involved a small cohort of young people who were engaged with the youth 

justice service. The understanding from this work would be taken and applied to a wider 

cohort of young people. This would involve siblings of young people who had been 

involved with the youth justice service (or those at risk of offending).  

 Work would be done more closely with youth services and the Haringey Community 

Gold Service to ensure that a wider group of people were being reached out to. It was 

hoped that this could be extended as part of the prevention approach.  

 It was important that members of the black community be provided with opportunities 

and development processes that were not solely related to sports and music (although 

sports and music was important).  

Page 2



 

 

 The Guest of Honour programme was created to help black men who were seen as 

successful to speak to a cohort of young people to motivate them to have various 

careers. The programme and raising awareness of successful black men from various 

backgrounds should be continued.  

 There were resources in the borough, such as the college of North East London which 

had great resources for young people.  It’s was worth considering to what extent Further 

Education providers were part of the wider debate and what needed to be done with 

such institutions regarding the offers and availability of courses for career paths.  

 It should be noted that the most prolific offenders suffered difficult childhood 

experiences and that the behavioural scientists had said that the first seven years of a 

child’s development was key for the long term wellbeing of the individual.  

 Fathers to Fathers had been involved with the workshops. Innovative projects would 

continue on the basis that the funding and resources also continued.  

 It was worth noting that Ms Jackie Wright, from Tottenham, had placed number 1 on the 

Black Britain’s Power List and was the Vice President of Microsoft USA. 

 

RESOLVED:  

That the contents of the report and plan be noted. 

 
40. MAYORS POLICE AND CRIME PRIORITIES 2022-23  

 
Mr Joe Benmore presented the item and reminded the meeting that the consultation 

document had been made available and that responses should be submitted by 10 January 

2022.  

The Chair queried if the feedback and communities and partners was different to MOPAC’s 

intended priorities and if it would impact any strategic direction.  

The meeting heard that:  

 MOPAC appeared to be most interested in where Londoners placed their interest. 

There would be an emphasis on violence and improving community relationships.  

 A set-up session or a meeting involving the Community Safety Partnership would be 

created in order to develop a response.  

  

RESOLVED:  

That the presentation be noted. 

 
41. OPERATION BOXTER  

 
Inspector Scott Mason presented the item.  

The meeting heard that:  

Page 3



 

 

 Full intelligence checks were carried out on the women being dealt with to check where 

they were from and where they were housed. Trails were followed for as long as 

possible including housing checks, immigration checks, if they were known to specific 

lists and other checks.  

 An IPSA was an Independent Sexual Violence Advisor. This was someone who could 

speak to the females present around safeguarding issues.  

 Seven controllers had been identified in total and investigations were ongoing.  

 Partnership Working where the issues were discussed. The Police attended the PPSG 

in both Enfield and Haringey. There were partners that attended the PPSG and 

Inspector Mason would be happy to collaborate with any entity that could help make 

progress.  

 The figures for women and girls having been taken out of difficult predicaments would 

be shared with the Board.  

 The offences between the northern and southern area were grouped together but could 

be broken down between numbers noted in Enfield and Haringey.  

 A firearm (a revolver) was recovered by the Boxter team. This was found by an 

approach followed by a stop and search. This led to a short foot chase. Officers 

eventually recovered a live loaded revolver.  

 

RESOLVED:  

That the presentation be noted. 

 
42. SAFEGUARDING UPDATE  

 
This item was withdrawn from the agenda.  

 
43. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There were none.  

 
44. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 
Ms Manju Lukhman advised that a homicide had taken place and the Council had undertaken 

notification to the Home Office and the Council would undertake a DHR. The first DHR 

meeting would take place on 16 December 2021. The matter would be reported back to the 

Community Safety Partnership once the review had been concluded and the action plan had 

been produced.  

Mr Peter Christian stated that if there was anybody that the Board were aware of being 

vaccine hesitant, then they should encourage those individuals to take their vaccines.  

Mr Sandeep Broca noted that the strategic assessment process was underway. This was the 

annual review of crime and community safety across the borough. This would be brought 

forward to the next meeting of the Community Safety Partnership.   

Page 4



 

 

Mr Joe Benmore suggested that an item may need to be brought forward regarding 

implications for Haringey Council as a result of government restrictions in response to the 

coronavirus crisis.   

 
45. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  

 
The next meeting will take place on 9 February 2022.  

 
 

 
CHAIR:  
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix E 
Community Safety Partnership - Membership List 2021/22 

NAME OF REPRESENTATIVE 

Statutory 
partners/CSP 
members 

Cllr Peray Ahmet, Leader of the Council (Co-chair) 
Simon Crick, Borough Commander (Co-chair), 
Haringey Metropolitan Police 
Cllr Julia Ogiehor 
Cllr Zena Brabazon, Cabinet Member for Early Years, 
Children and Families
Cllr Erdal Dogan, Cabinet Member for Stronger and 
Safer Communities 
Ian Thompson, Borough Fire Commander, Haringey 
Fire Service 
Rachel Lissauer, Director of Commissioning, 
Haringey Clinical Commissioning Group 
Mark Landy, Community Forensic Services Manager, 
BEH Mental Health Trust 
Geoffrey Ocen, Chief Executive, Bridge Renewal 
Trust Joanne McCartney, MPA, London Assembly 
Stephen McDonnell, Director for Environment and 
Neighbourhoods 
Dr. Will Maimaris, Interim Director Public Health, 
Haringey Council 
Ann Graham, Director of Children Services, Haringey 
Council 
Beverley Tarka, Director Adult &Health, Haringey 
Council 
Sean McLaughlin, Managing Director, Homes for 
Haringey 
Latoya Ridge, Victim Support 

Tony Hartney, Safer Neighbourhood Board Chair Supporting advisors Eubert Malcolm, Assistant Director Safer and Stronger 
Communities 

Page 7 Agenda Item 6



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 8



 

Page 1 of 3  

 
Title: Community Safety Partnership Community Tensions 

Monitoring 
 
Report  
authorised by:  Eubert Malcolm, Assistant Director for Stronger & Safer 

Communities 
 
Lead Officer: Heather Hutchings– Strategic Lead of Communities  
 
Ward(s) affected: All Wards 
 
Report for Key/  
Non-Key Decision: Non key-decision 
 
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration 

 
1.1 This briefing note details information about Haringey’s commitment to record and monitor 

tensions that may arise within the community. Community tension is a state of 

community dynamics which may potentially lead to disorder, threaten the peace 

and stability of communities, or raise the levels of fear and anxiety in the whole, 

or a part of the local community. Strained relationships may build up within or 

between communities, or against particular institutions, based on real or 

perceived events or information or on fears, prejudices, circumstances or specific 

actions. They may develop over a long period and be inflamed by a ‘spark’ which 

leads to disorder and criminal activity. 

 

1.2 The tension monitoring group applies a consistent approach to responding to all 

forms of community tensions including but not limited to;   

 

 Legislation impacting communities 

 Events causing community unrest 

 Extremist groups within the borough 

 Faith based tensions 

 Illness/public health including COVID-19 

 Community development 

 Youth Tensions 

 Significant crime affecting communities 

 Graffiti 

 Political protests 

 Hate crime 

 Environmental tensions 

 Community Safety Concerns 

 BREXIT 

 Terrorist incident (UK or Abroad) 

 Housing disputes/housing relating hate crime. 

Page 9 Agenda Item 7



 

Page 2 of 3  

 Migration tensions 

 

1.3 In developing this approach to tension monitoring, the local authority seeks to 

understand local community dynamics and identify potential or actual tensions. 

The aim is to minimise the potential negative effects of tension, prevent 

escalation and reduce conflict. This approach is produced by Prevent, which 

forms part of the ‘Stronger Communities’ brief and is located within the 

Community Safety Unit. 

 

1.4 Reported community tensions are embedded into the Prevent local risk 

assessment. Feeding into the risk assessment ensures that local tensions are 

not left unrecorded and team activity/resources are appropriately deployed to 

mitigate the tension into further escalation.  

 

 

2.       Recommendations 

 

That the Board notes: 

 

2.1.0 The work around community tension monitoring will be used to guide our 

approach to intervention; short, medium and long term. It will also be used to 

inform and support the management of critical incidents and to support and 

promote community cohesion overall.   

 

2.2 Monitoring and reacting to community tensions can help to encourage equality, 

cohesion and maintain public order. This document’s priority supports a number 

of ongoing workstreams in Haringey including the Community Safety Strategy, 

the Young People at Risk Strategy, and the Borough Plan.  

 

2.3  It is also recommended that the board supports the monitoring of community 
tensions; the approach will work best if all members and frontline professionals 
feedback tensions as they arise, so we are able to mitigate long-term impacts.   

 
 
3. Contributing to Community Tensions 

 
3.1 We have a weekly community tension report which will be sent to all partners in 

order to have a consistent approach to gathering and recording issues within the 
borough. The report will ask simple questions such as the type of tension being 
reported, the location of the tension, what mitigations actions have already been 
taken and what actions are yet to occur.  

 
3.2 We will analyse the types of tensions that are being reported and support in 

mitigation tasks to ensure community cohesion is maintained at all times. We will 
also ask for partnership support where appropriate when dealing with tensions, 
so communities feel supported and safe.  

Page 10



 

Page 3 of 3  

 
3.3 There is a strategic oversight panel which meets quarterly to discuss trends, 

locations of concerns, mitigation strategies and offer a multi-agency response to 
diffusing tensions and working towards community cohesion. The quarterly panel 
seeks support from senior professionals who can influence change to ensure 
communities feel supported, harmonious, and safe within Haringey. 

 
 
4. Re-launching the Community Tension Reporting Mechanism 

 
4.1 The process for reporting community tensions launched in January 2021. Since 

this date we have seen a steady number of tensions reported each month, 
however, the team recognise that the number of tensions reported each month 
could be improved with more consideration given to ensuring partners
[...]
areers 

events are planned, for example St Thomas More, Harris Academy, Fortismere and CONEL 

 

8. We are now looking to hold smaller events at community centres across Haringey and would 

look for community and partners to influence and support attendance. We are here to open 

minds, to bust myths, to talk about the roles available and what support is there. Our 

officers are from many different backgrounds. We always have an authentic, honest 

conversations about why we need Haringey residents to be part of the change that they 

want to see, especially in terms of representation from their communities in policing. 

 

Debbie Jacyna 

Outreach Recruitment lead 

Enfield and Haringey 

Page 101



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 MINUTES
	6 MEMBERSHIP
	7 COMMUNITY TENSIONS MONITORING
	Community Tension Monitoring Slides CSP HH 2dtry2

	8 PANTS CAMPAIGN
	9 HARINGEY PROBATION DELIVERY UNIT UPDATE
	Need Analysis October 21

	10 HARINGEY YOUR CHOICE PROPOSAL
	Your Choice: CBT-enhanced practice��
	Slide Number 2
	Why is this needed in London?
	The project partners
	Your Choice - CBT
	The Requirement and Resource
	Adolescent services and Your choice: CBT-enhanced practice
	Referral pathway
	Intended long term outcomes for this cohort�
	Children, young people and their families will have the tools to positively change patterns of thinking and behaviour, leading to:
	Haringey families/carers will also be able to access these tools, which will lead to�
	What young people say about Your Choice
	What do we need from CSP

	11 OUTREACH RECRUITMENT TEAM



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF MEETING OF THE Community Safety Partnership 
HELD ON Wednesday, 9th February, 2022, 2:00PM – 4:20PM 
 

 

PRESENT: 
 

Cllr Erdal Dogan – Cabinet Member for Stronger and Safer Communities (In the Chair)  

Chris L Jones – Metropolitan Police (In the Chair)   

Cllr Zena Brabazon  - Cabinet Member for Early Years, Children and Families 

Eubert Malcolm –Assistant Director Stronger & Safer Communities 

Geoffrey Ocen -  Bridge Renewal Trust Chief Executive  

Ann Graham –  Director of Children’s Services 

Beverly Tarka – Director of Adults and Health  

Tracey Downie – Executive Director of Operations – Housing Management Service 

PC Marco Bardetti -  Metropolitan Police 

Joe Benmore – Community Safety & IOM Strategic Lead 

Eduardo Araujo – Senior Tottenham Community Safety Manager 

Sandeep Broca -  Community Safety & Enforcement Team 

Anna Holland – Consultant Social Worker, NSPCC 

Latoya Ridge – Victim Support  

Beverley Hendricks -  Assistant Director for Safeguarding and Social Care 

Manju Lukhman – Violence Against Women & Girls Strategic Lead 

Jackie Difolco  - Assistant Director for Early Help and Prevention 

Greg Coates – Metropolitan Police 

Tim Miller - NHS North Central London 

PC Debbie Jacyna – Metropolitan Police 

Russell Symons – Metropolitan Police  

Jack Booth – Principal Committee Coordinator  

Grant Bishop – London Fire Brigade 

Heather Hutchings – Strategic Lead for Communities 

Brigitte Squire –  Family Psychology Mutual  

Kirsten McCallum – Clinical Psychologist (Redbridge Council) 

 



 

 

 
 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred Members present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda in 
respect of filming at this meeting, and Members noted the information contained 
therein. 
 

2. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence had been received from Cllr Perey Ahmet, Simon Crick, Rachel 
Lissauer, Stephen McDonnell, Pete Shaw and Charlotte Pomery.  

 
3. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There were no items of urgent business.  

 
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest.  

 
5. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED:  

That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 December 2021 be agreed as a correct record. 

 
6. MEMBERSHIP  

 
Noted. 

 
7. COMMUNITY TENSIONS MONITORING  

 
Ms Heather Hutchings, Strategic Lead for Communities, introduced the item.   

The meeting welcomed the presentation and heard that:  

 It was important to galvanise the support of the community and professionals. There 

was a considerable amount of information regarding community tensions and some 

outreach work could be done to prevent incidents from occurring. 

 It was often the case that people were reluctant to report incidents to the Police.  

 It was important to send any information into departments involved with tensions 

monitoring to support the community. 

 The form relating to submitting tensions monitoring issues was largely for internal staff 

and external partners but not necessarily used by the public and this was something 

that could be re-examined. 



 

 

 There was a breadth of areas that could be captured including a crime and antisocial 

behavior and this could be useful from the health and wellbeing perspective including 

steps that could be taken to help with prevention and identify problems at an early 

stage. 

 There are different outlets to bring awareness including to external partners and 

members of the community. 

 Working collaboratively would be beneficial for progress in the area of community 

tensions monitoring. 

 

RESOLVED:  

1. That work around community tension monitoring that would be used to guide the 

approach to intervention in the short, medium and long term and to inform and support 

the management of critical incidents and to support and promote community cohesion 

overall be noted. 

2. That the document’s priority supported a number of ongoing workstreams in Haringey 

including the Community Safety Strategy, the Young People at Risk Strategy and the 

Borough Plan be noted. 

3. That the monitoring of community tensions be supported.  

 
8. PANTS CAMPAIGN  

 
Ms Anna Holland, Consultant Social Worker, NSPCC, presented the item. 

The meeting welcomed the campaign and heard that:  

 It used to be common to have various songs for young children regarding personal 

safety. A SEND profession was available as the information would be submitted to those 

who may be deaf or prefer non-verbal communication. It was important to make the 

message inclusive to all families. 

 The campaign had been created shortly after the Jimmy Savile revelations. It was well 

known that the highest percentage of sexual abuse occurred within family environments. 

It was important that regardless of where potential abuse may arise, that young people 

felt that they could talk to somebody about the issue.  

 There was an opportunity to collaborate with Heather Hutchings and create 

opportunities to work with the SEND team and Supplementary schools to uphold 

safeguarding duties.  

 

 

RESOLVED:  

That the presentation be noted. 

 



 

 

 

 
9. HARINGEY PROBATION DELIVERY UNIT UPDATE  

 
Mr Joe Benmore and Mr Russell Symons presented the item.   

 
The meeting heard that:  

 It would be useful to know the breakdown of the 22% of the 18-25 year olds who came 

through the youth justice as part of the transmission.  

 Police officers felt that there were issues with mental health which did not register on 

the empirical data. There was an interest in offering support to young people who were 

leaving care but it was not clear exactly what the type of support would be provided.  

Proposals would be put forward eventually to the department that dealt with funding.  

 Head of Young Adult Service, Emma Cummergen, would be consulted on the ongoing 

work.  

 The £500,000 funding was a Pan London funding.  

 Priorities need to be considered due to the small sum of funding available. It may be 

worth considering that service leavers were sometimes more at risk of criminality. 

Consideration could also be given regarding the stock purchasing of accommodation 

for those fleeing violence. A few high-quality bids could be placed on various subject 

matters.  

 It was worth considering that that some data showed differences between males and 

females in terms of specifically focused needs and responses needed to be tailored. It 

would also be useful to have criminogenic data collated over the next 6 to 12 months. 

Some support in this area could be provided by the Council upon request.  A report 

could be completed and presented at the Community Safety Partnership annually.  

 One method of having a strong impact would be to build on existing projects and 

programs which may have shortcomings in the service.  

 Mental health was an important consideration and Section 135 and 136s were very 

high in the borough and needed attention.  

 The proposals needed to be submitted by the end of the month and colleagues would 

have to submit any suggestions by 25 February 2022. Joe Benmore would act as point 

of coordination.  

 It was important to take into consideration the voices of offenders.   

 Funding for the post would have to be for an individual over 18 and already known to 

the Criminal Justice System.  

 When examining priorities, one of the issues that needed to be considered was the 

requirement to address how to better use community resources. It may also be helpful 



 

 

to remind the Partnership of all activities going into Community Safety Partnership to 

measure any progress. A future agenda item could be submitted to the Community 

Safety Partnership addressing the matter.  

 

RESOLVED:  

That the presentation be noted. 

 
10. HARINGEY YOUR CHOICE PROPOSAL  

 
Ms Beverley Hendricks, Ms Brigitte Squire and Ms Kirsten McCallum presented the item.   

The meeting heard that:  

 The work had engaged young people in the borough and their views would be taken into 

consideration. It was important to be able to work with families. 

 The work had already been introduced to some of the headteachers for some of the 

schools in the borough and it was important for the work to be valued so that young 

people could be supported appropriately.  

 The funding confirmed was approximately £200,000 with a potential of a maximum of 

£300,000 as part of the full term.  

 There was a correlation between the work and some of the issues relating to stop and 

search. A lot of work had been completed to secure a positive relationship with the 

Police in relation to identifying and performing analysis on changes to the system and 

identifying young people at risk of youth crime and channelling them through to partners 

and practitioners.  

Ms Squire and Ms McCallum would accept an invitation to attend reference groups regarding 

mental health, establish links with the network and inform the work being done by NHS North 

Central London.  

 
RESOLVED:  

That the presentation be noted. 

 
11. OUTREACH RECRUITMENT TEAM  

 
Ms Debbie Jacyna presented the item. 

The meeting heard that:  

 PC Marco Bardetti was happy to arrange for a ride-along for anyone looking to join the 

Police force.  

 The recruitment process also helped engage crime prevention initiatives.  

 It was important to note that retention of officers on the police force was equally 

important and it was important outline what support was on offer for Black and Asian 

Minority Ethnic (BAME) communities.  



 

 

 Representation across various communities was still not present and it was important to 

have career development posts.  

 One of the commanding officers was one of the only senior black female officers in the 

country. Mentoring had helped more recent candidates into senior positions. There were 

various people from all parts of the community who had joined the Police including 

fathers in the mid-40s who had left the military and mothers who wished to work flexibly. 

 Attempts would be made to ensure that nobody in the community was excluded and that 

underrepresented groups were provided an opportunity. 

 The Metropolitan Police wished to offer a career which had transferable skills and whilst 

there had been negative aspects reported about the Police in the press, the Police and 

Scotland Yard in general were internationally well renowned.  

 In relation to attracting people from diverse communities to join the Police, there needed 

to be a cultural change and an overt articulation of what the Police were looking to 

achieve and some of the aspects of collaborative working did not seem to appear in the 

messaging. 

 Issues reported in the media regarding the Police did occur but was not a wider 

reflection of the service.  

 It was important to members of the community to be able to speak to Police officers who 

represented various areas of the community and could answer questions directly. 

 Care leavers made good Police officers, but well supported candidates were more likely 

to be successful and the Police would support a candidate through sessions and 

general support.   

 When invites were sent out for insight sessions, candidates were encouraged to bring a 

friend or family member to the sessions and the Police supported this. It can be difficult 

personally for various individuals who join the Police, but officers tended to make new 

friends in the force.  

 

.RESOLVED:  

That the contents of the report be noted. 

 
12. DHR  

 
Ms Manju Lukhman informed the meeting that there had been a domestic homicide during the 

Christmas period in 2021 and this was the second one which had been alerted to the 

Partnership as it was ultimately responsible in ensuring that a Domestic Homicide Review 

(DHR) was carried out. The Council had formally notified the Home Office and they had 

agreed for the Council to undertake the DHR process. An independent body had been 

appointed to carry out the review. There were now two reviews being undertaken in the 

borough. The process was confidential and a panel had been set up. The Community Safety 

Partnership would be advised accordingly once a review had been completed. A series of 

recommendations would then be put in place.  The length of reviews would be dependent on if 

a court case was to take place.   

RESOLVED:  



 

 

That the update be noted. 

 
13. STRATEGIC ASSESSMENT  

 
Mr Sandeep Broca stated that the Haringey Strategic assessment process was based on an 

overview of crime and disorder trends over the past year in order to understand key trends, 

patterns and where resources needed to be focused.   

The analytical process was currently underway and focused on the volume of crime, violent 

crime, robbery and weapon enabled violence. The process allowed the Council to benchmark 

its progress against other London boroughs to assist with the partnership work and 

interventions.  

Early findings suggested that violence and robbery remained a critical issue for the borough. 

Antisocial behavior had increased in addition to sexual violence, domestic violence, child 

sexual exploitation and hate crime.  

A summary would be submitted to the next meeting for the consideration of the Partnership.  

All partners were asked to contribute to the strategic assessment so that a strong assessment 

could be established.  

 

RESOLVED:  

That the update be noted. 

 
14. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There were none. 

 
15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 
Mr Joe Benmore stated that at the next meeting a revised Community Safety Information 

Sharing Protocol would submitted for discussion.  

 
16. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  

 
To be confirmed. 

 
 

 
CHAIR:   
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 


